THE SOVIET HOUSEHOLD
UNDER THE OLD REGIME

Economic Conditions and Behavior in the 1970s

Gur Ofer
and
Aaron Vinokur

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge

New York Port Chester
Melbourne Sydney



Contents

Acknowledgements
Sources
Prologue

Chapter 1

Introduction: economics of the Soviet urban household
in the 1970s

Introduction

Western theory and Soviet reality

The sample, the data, and biases

A framework of analysis in the Soviet environment
The main findings

Conclusion

AN ol ol A A

Chapter 2 .
Private sources of income of the Soviet urban household
1. Introduction

2. Private sector earnings and incomes

3. Buying in private markets and from private people
4. Conclusion

Chapter 3

Soviet household saving

Introduction

Variables influencing Soviet household saving
The data and variables

oW

Conclusion

Xii
xiii
xiv

~N B =

16
17
40

44
44
47
85
100

111
111
112
119
133



X

*  /Chapter 4
Inequality of earnings, household income and wealth in the
Soviet Union in the 1970s

1. Introduction
2. Inequality of wages
3. The level, structure, and size distribution of household
income
* 4. A note on the concentration of wealth
5. Conclusion
Chapter 5

The distributive effects of the Social Consumption Fund in

the Soviet Union

1. Introduction
2. The SCF in 1973 official data and immigrant samples
3. Distribution of SCF allowances by work status

and income groups
4. The effect of SCF on poverty and income distribution
5. Comparisons and conclusion
Chapter 6

The size and the structure of population in poverty

in the Soviet Union

1.
2.

NSV AW

Introduction

Concepts of income and poverty and definitions of
poverty lines ) -
The extent of poverty and its characteristics

The effect of SCF, taxes and private income on poverty
The causes of poverty

Some international comparisons

'

Conclusion

Contents

136
136
140

148
161
163

168
168
171

176
184
189

194
194

196
201
214
219
222
225



Contents xi

Chapter 7
Earning differentials by sex in the Soviet Union: a first look 229
1. Introduction 229
2. The theory of earning differentials by sex 230
3. Equations, variables, and data 239
4. Results and interpretation 243
5. Conclusion: observations in a comparative context 262
Chapter 8
Work and family roles of Soviet women: historical trends
and cross-section analysis ' 271
1. Introduction 27
2. A survey of historical trends 275
3. Short-term cross-sectional analysis of participation

and hours worked 285

. Life cycle participation, fertility, and education 303

5. Conclusion 310
Appendix
Demographic and economic characteristics of the sample and of
the Soviet urban population 319
1. Introduction 319
2. The demographic, social, and economic composition of the

sample ’ 319
3. Income and wages 344
4. Level and structure of expenditures and consumption 353
5. Consumer durables and housing conditions 360
6. Conclusion : 364

References 3N

Index 389



