THE SOVIET HOUSEHOLD UNDER THE OLD REGIME

Economic Conditions and Behavior in the 1970s

تە

Gur Ofer and Aaron Vinokur

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS Cambridge New York Port Chester Melbourne Sydney

Contents

.

Acknowledgements	xii
Sources	xiii
Prologue	xiv

Chapter 1

Int	roduction: economics of the Soviet urban household	
in 1	the 1970s	1
1.	Introduction	1
2.	Western theory and Soviet reality	4
3.	The sample, the data, and biases	7
4. [.]	A framework of analysis in the Soviet environment	16
5.	The main findings	17
6.	Conclusion	40

Chapter 2	2
-----------	---

Сu		
Private sources of income of the Soviet urban household		44
1.	Introduction	44
2.	Private sector earnings and incomes	47
3.	Buying in private markets and from private people	85
4.	Conclusion	100

Chapter 3

.

Soviet household saving		111
1.	Introduction	111
2.	Variables influencing Soviet household saving	112
3.	The data and variables	119
5.	Conclusion	133

Contents

ير 4

' Ch	apter 4	
Inc	equality of earnings, household income and wealth in the	
So	viet Union in the 1970s	136
1.	Introduction	136
2.	Inequality of wages	140
3.	The level, structure, and size distribution of household	
	income	148
` 4 .	A note on the concentration of wealth	161
5.	Conclusion	163
Ch	apter 5	
Tb	e distributive effects of the Social Consumption Fund in	
the	e Soviet Union	168
1.	Introduction	168
2.	The SCF in 1973 official data and immigrant samples	171
3.	Distribution of SCF allowances by work status	
	and income groups	176
4.	The effect of SCF on poverty and income distribution	184
5.	Comparisons and conclusion	189
Ch	apter 6	
Th	e size and the structure of population in poverty	
in	the Soviet Union	194
1.	Introduction	194
2.	Concepts of income and poverty and definitions of	
	poverty lines	1 9 6
3.	The extent of poverty and its characteristics	201
4.	The effect of SCF, taxes and private income on poverty	214
5.	The causes of poverty	219
6.	Some international comparisons	222
7.	Conclusion	225

1

,

Contents

Cha	pter 7	
Ear	ning differentials by sex in the Soviet Union: a first look	229
1.	Introduction	229
2.	The theory of earning differentials by sex	230
3.	Equations, variables, and data	239
4.	Results and interpretation	243
5.	Conclusion: observations in a comparative context	262
Cha	pter 8	
Wor	rk and family roles of Soviet women: historical trends	
and	cross-section analysis	271
1.	Introduction	271
2.	A survey of historical trends	275
3.	Short-term cross-sectional analysis of participation	
	and hours worked	285
4.	Life cycle participation, fertility, and education	303
5.	Conclusion	310

Appendix

De	mographic and economic characteristics of the sample and of	
the Soviet urban population		319
1.	Introduction	319
2.	The demographic, social, and economic composition of the	
	sample	319
3.	Income and wages	344
4.	Level and structure of expenditures and consumption	353
5.	Consumer durables and housing conditions	360
6.	Conclusion	364
References		371

Index

.